%

Ve

\
N CITY OF

YORK ‘

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Area Planning Sub-Committee

To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-Chair),
Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Craghill, Melly, Orrell, Waudby,
Webb and Perrett

Date: Thursday, 18 February 2021

Time: 4.30pm

Venue: Remote Meeting

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area
Planning Sub-Committee held on 10 December 2020.

3. Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the
committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at remote meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday
16 February 2021.

www.york.gov.uk



To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

4. Plans List
To determine the following planning applications:

a) 98B Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York, (Pages 7 - 38)
YO24 1L T [20/00990/FUL]

Erection of 1no. dwelling and associated carport/garden store
following partial demolition of single storey element to front of
98B Tadcaster Road. [Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward]

b) 1 Duncombe Barracks, Burton Stone Lane, (Pages 39 - 90)
York, YO30 6BU [20/01902/FULM]

Erection of 34 dwellings (Use class C3), and a commercial unit
(Use Class E), with associated parking, landscaping, access and
ancillary works following demolition of existing buildings and
structures. [Clifton Ward]

5. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts

Democracy Officer:
Fiona Young

Contact details:
e Telephone: (01904) 552030
e Email: fiona.young@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMESRHEEREESS (cantonese)
U] B NI s SIET 7 (TS AT | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Balhy

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
LR D NG T (wraw
T (01904) 551550



mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee

Date 10 December 2020

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-

Chair), Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Craghill,
Melly, Orrell, Waudby, Webb and Perrett

34. Declarations of Interest

Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests,
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests
that they might have in the business on the agenda.

ClIr Crawshaw declared a personal prejudicial interest in
Agenda Item 4b) 54 Scarcroft Hill [20/01561/FUL], in that he
had called in this item for consideration at this sub-committee
and had therefore predetermined his position. He also lived
within the area of the ResPark zone under discussion. He left
the meeting prior to consideration of that item and took no part
in the debate or decision thereon.

35. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-
Committee meeting held on 25 November 2020 be
approved and then signed by the Chair at a later
date.

36. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee.

37. Plans List

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees
and officers.



2a)

Page 2

Electricity Sub Station, Windmill Lane, York [20/01473/FUL]

Members considered a full application from the University Of
York for the erection of 11kv substation with associated
infrastructure and landscaping works.

Officers gave a presentation based upon the slides at pages 37
-47 of the Agenda and confirmed that there were no additional
officer updates.

Dr S Mason, spoke in objection to the proposal highlighting the
ecological importance of the trees, the societal importance of
the woodland, and the disturbance that this work will cause to
wildlife and residents.

Mr A Champion, spoke in objection to the application echoing
the points made by the previous speaker. He considered that
alternative site options had not been fully explored and that
these green spaces needed to be protected for the benefit o
[...]
r
recommendation as set out in the officer report. Clirs:
Crawshaw, Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell, Waudby and Hollyer
voted in favour of this motion. Clirs: Craghill, Melly, Perrett and
Webb voted against this motion and the motion was declared
carried 7:4. It was therefore:

Resolved: That the application be APPROVED, subject to the
conditions listed in the report.

Reason for Approval

In considering this application, the presumption in favour of
sustainable development does not apply as the scheme
involves harm to the woodland TPO through the loss of trees.
The University have justified the need for the development
through existing supplies being at capacity and to support the
further build out of Campus East. Officers are satisfied that the
primary substation cannot be relocated elsewhere, because of
the significant cost, or the Yorkshire Water pipe and easement
to the immediate west. The switchroom will be located in the
woodland adjacent to the existing facility and positioned to
cause least harm to those trees of value. The minimum number
of trees of value would be lost and there are adequate mitigation
measures in terms of protecting the surrounding woodland
habitat, replanting and ecological mitigation such that the least
harm is caused. Therefore giving significant weight to
supporting economic growth (Section 6 of the NPPF) and the
continued development of the University of York (Policy ED1 of
the Publication Draft Local Plan), on balance, the need for the
substation extension, and the small degree of harm overall to
the woodland, with no loss of amenity for users of the PRoW, it
Is concluded that planning permission should be granted.

[There was a short break from 6.30pm until 6.45pm in order to
enable registered speakers to join the meeting].



2a)

Page 5

54 Scarcroft Hill, York, YO24 1DE [20/01561/FUL]

Cllr Crawshaw, Vice-Chair, left the meeting having declared a
prejudicial interest in this item.

It was proposed and seconded that Clir Webb act as Vice-Chair
for this item only.

Resolved: that Clir Webb would be Vice-Chair for this item only.

Members considered a full application from Mr Webster for
retrospective permission for the change of use of 54 Scarcroft
Hill from a dwellinghouse (use class C3) to a 6 bedroom house
in multiple occupation (use class C4).

Officers gave a presentation based upon the slides at pages 59
-63 of the Agenda and confirmed that there were no that there
were no additional officer updates.

Mr T O'Hagan, a neighbouring resident, spoke in objection to
this application on the grounds that the multiple occupancy had
adversely impacted upon his amenity in terms of noise nuisance
and overcrowded parking.

Mrs P Gill a neighbouring resident, spoke in objection to this
application on the grounds that the multiple occupancy had
adversely impacted on her amenity in terms of noise levels and
disturbance and that local residents had not found the property
agent to be forthcoming or communicative regarding their
concerns.

Mr A Bennett, Managing Agent for this property was available to
respond to Members’ questions.

After debate, Cllr Galvin moved, and ClIr Orrell seconded, that
the application be approved, in accordance with the officer
recommendation, with an amendment to condition 3. Clirs:
Craghill, Cullwick, Galvin, Melly, Orrell, Perrett, Waudby and
Hollyer all voted in favour of this motion. Cllrs: Fisher and Webb
voted against this motion and the motion was declared carried
8:2. It was therefore:



Page 6

Resolved: That the application be APPROVED, subject
to the conditions listed in the report and the
following amended condition (amendment
indicated in bold text):

Amended Condition 3

A management plan shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority within three months of the date of
this decision and shall be implemented as
approved unless otherwise agreed in writing
by the Local Planning Authority. The
Management plan shall relate to the following
areas:

) Information and advice to occupants
about noise and consideration to
neighbours, to include a system for
responding to complaints from
neighbours

) Garden maintenance

i) Refuse and recycling facilities

lii)  Property maintenance

Reason: In the interests of the proper management of the
property and the amenity of adjacent residents.

Reason for Approval

On balance and subject to conditions, it is considered that the
use of the property as a HMO within the C4 use class is
acceptable in terms of the balance of the community, impact on
the conservation area, highways impact and local amenity. The
application accords with the requirements of the NPPF, Policy
H8 of the Publication Draft York Local Plan 2018 and Policies
GP1 and H8 of the Development Control Local Plan 2005.

Clir Hollyer, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.55 pm].



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4a
COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 18 February 2021 Ward: Dringhouses and Woodthorpe

Team: West Area Parish: Dringhouses/Woodthorpe
Planning Panel

Reference: 20/00990/FUL
Application at: 98B Tadcaster Road Dringhouses York YO24 1LT
For: Erection of 1no. dwelling and associated carport/garden store

following partial demolition of single storey element to front of
98B Tadcaster Road

By: Mr Richard Marchant
Application Type: Full Application
Target Date: 22 September 2020

Recommendation: Approve

1.0 PROPOSAL

1.1 The application site relates to land at the rear of 98B Tadcaster Road which is
a detached dwelling with front garden. There is an existing private tarmac vehicular
access that runs down the south side of no 98, which fronts Tadcaster Road, and
provides access to two further dwellings (no 98A and 98B). The area is residential
and characterised by substantial two storey dwellings fronting Tadcaster Road with
long strip gardens heading to the west towards the railway line. Gardens to the north
and south of the site have similar backland residential development which are a mix
of one and two storeys.

1.2 There are two protected trees in the front garden of no 98 adjacent to the front
boundary wall by Tadcaster Road. The site lies outside of a conservation area. The
application site lies primarily in flood zone 1, although the very back (west of the site
is in flood zone 3 due to the proximity of Holgate Beck.

1.3 Planning permission is sought for the erection of 1no. dwelling and associated
carport/garden store following partial demolition of a single storey element to the
front of 98B Tadcaster Road. The proposed dwelling will be wholly sited within flood
zone 1. Outline planning permission was granted on the same site as the current
application in 2019 for the erection of 1 no. new dwelling house and detached
garage with means of access included. A condition was imposed for this permission

Application Reference Number: 20/00990/FUL Item No: 4a



Page 8

requiring the dwelling be no more than 1 storey in height to protect the backland
character of the area.

1.4 The proposed dwelling will be two storey in height with a basement floor sunk
1.5 metres below existing ground level. The dwelling will have a dual pitched roof
with the ridge being 6.3 metres above the existing ground level. The maximum
length of the dwelling would be 24.2 metres and the width will be 14.2 metres. The
house is to have brick and render walls with a flat tile roof. There will be a detached
flat roof car port/store that will be 11.3 metres by 7 metres. The carport will have a
green roof.

1.5 An existing single storey section of no 98B Tadcaster Road will be demolished
to allow for the access to the new dwelling to be created.

1.6 The application was called in to sub-committee by Councillor Mason for
members to determine the size and scale of the proposal.

Planning history

1.7 Outline application for the erection of 1 no. new dwelling house and detached
garage with means of access included (19/00165/0UT) — Approved.

2.0 POLICY CONTEXT

National Planning Policy
[...]
e planning permission in this location.

IMPACT ON THE CHARACTER OF THE AREA

5.3 Paragraph 127 of the NPPF supports good design for new development that
fits into the character of an area. Policies D1 of the 2018 Draft Plan holds moderate
weight and Policies GP1 and GP10 of the 2005 DCLP. The previous approval at the
site in 2019 was subject to a condition restricting the height of the dwelling to no
more than 1 storey to take into account the character of the area and that this is a
backland, garden plot. The applicant has sought to introduce a second storey by
including a sunken section of the ground floor that will be 1.5 metres below the
existing ground level. The proposed height of the dwelling will be no higher than the
existing adjacent dwelling to the south and is of a similar volume. The materials
proposed or brick, render and tiles are generally in keeping with the surrounding
area and can be controlled by condition requiring samples of the materials and also
for boundary treatment. The dual pitched roof is typical of a building that will appear
as a bungalow from exterior views and the flat roof outbuilding is also typical within
the curtilage of a dwelling. As such the design of the proposal is considered to be
acceptable. The proposal will not appear out of character with the existing backland
character and the scale will not dominate the remaining garden.

Application Reference Number: 20/00990/FUL Item No: 4a



Page 14

5.4 The proposal also involves some demolition work to an existing single storey
part of 98B Tadcaster Road to allow for the access to be created. To ensure the infill
brick work is acceptable following the demolition, a condition is proposed requesting
detailed drawings of the work and of the proposed external materials.

IMPACT ON NEIGHBOUR AMENITY

5.5 The NPPF states that developments should create places with a high standard
of amenity for all existing and future users. It goes on to state that decisions should
avoid noise from giving rise to significant adverse impacts on health and quality of
life as a result of new development. Policies D1 and ENV2 of the 2018 Draft Plan
consider amenity and hold moderate weight in the planning balance

5.6 The proposed residential use is in keeping with the surrounding area. The
design and siting of the house, in relation to neighbouring dwellings, will protect
daylight and sunlight. While concerns have been expressed over privacy, the closest
section of the dwelling to no 100B is a blank gable end. There is glazing to the
midsection of the roof, however the proposed elevations show that the glazing will
be too high to allow overlooking from inside the house to neighbouring properties.
To protect neighbour amenity a condition is proposed restricting permitted
development rights for alterations to the roof.

5.7 The building is a similar height to the neighbouring dwelling to the south, 100B
and as such will not result in an unacceptable loss of daylight or sunlight. Due to the
design being primarily set back from the boundary and with a pitched roof, the
building will not be overbearing to neighbours. Due to the height and location of the
windows, there will be no loss of privacy. Objections have been received with regard
to the front facing windows, overlooking the front garden and drive of the
neighbouring dwelling, however front gardens and drives are often patrtially or totally
overlooked and due to the height this would be no different to someone standing in
the existing garden. As such the proposal is acceptable with regard to amenity.

5.8 Given the proximity of the proposal to other dwellings, an informative will be

included to remind the developer of noise legislation that covers working hours and
other possible disruptions during the construction process.

Application Reference Number: 20/00990/FUL Item No: 4a



Page 15

HIGHWAYS AND PARKING

5.9 Para 109 goes onto say development should only be prevented or refused on
highways grounds if t
[...]

cemeteries alongside this road in the Dringhouses area. Recent archaeological
monitoring for the erection of a garage at 125 Tadcaster Road revealed extensive
Roman deposits at shallow depths — possible evidence of a building, metal-working
or corn drying site.

5.17 Although the proposed development site is set back from the line of Tadcaster
road, given the potential that Roman burials may exist anywhere throughout this
Application Reference Number: 20/00990/FUL Item No: 4a



Page 17

area, the Council’'s Archaeologist has recommended that a watching brief should
take place to record any archaeological features which may be revealed during
groundworks for drainage, foundations and any new areas of disturbance for
creation of access. This can be secured via condition.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The proposed dwelling is acceptable in principle with an outline permission
already in place for a dwelling on site. By sinking the level of the dwelling in part, the
proposal will allow for a second internal level to be created. It is also noted that there
are other two storey backland dwelling in the immediate area. The design of the
dwelling is acceptable in terms of its backland location, its form and the use of
materials. The impact on amenity has been considered and due to the height and
location of openings there are not considered to be any unacceptable adverse
impacts. The loss of a Grade B tree weighs against the proposal, however this harm
is limited by the location of the tree in a rear garden and the use of a condition
ensuring replacement tree planting. The use of conditions will ensure the proposal is
acceptable with regard to drainage, highways and archaeology. Overall, subject to
the following conditions the proposal is considered to be acceptable.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve
1 TIME2 Development start within three years

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans and other submitted details:-

151 POO received 13 January 2021;19210-DR-C-0100-P11 received 16 December
2020; 18011 130 P02 received 24 September 2020; 18011 105 P03 received 9
June 2020; 18011 106 P02 received 9 June 2020; 18011 107 _PO1 received 9
June 2020; 18011 110 PO1 received 9 June 2020; 18011 111 PO1 received 9
June 2020; 18011 115 PO1 received 9 June 2020; 18011 131 PO1 received 9
June 2020; 18011 135 PO1 received 9 June 2020; 18011 001 P02 received 9
June 2020; 18011 005 PO1 received 9 June 2020

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3  A) No development shall take place until a written scheme of investigation
(WSI) has been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing.

Application Reference Number: 20/00990/FUL Item No: 4a



Page 18

For land that is included within the WSI, no development shall take place other than
in accordance with the agreed WSI. The WSI should conform to standards set by
the

Chartered Institute for Archaeologists.

B) The site investigation and post investigation assessment shall be completed in
accordance with the programme set out in the Written Scheme of Investigation
approved under condition (A) and the provision made for analysis, publication and
dissemination of results and archive deposition will be secured. This part of the
condition shall not be discharged until these elements have been fulfilled in
accordance with the programme set out in the WSI.

C) A copy of a report (or evidence of publication if required) shall be deposited with
City of York Historic Environment Record to allow public dissemination of results
within 3 months of completion or such other period as may be agreed in writing with
the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: The site is considered to be an area of archaeological interest. Therefore,
the development may affect important archaeological deposits which must be
recorded prior to destruction to ensure compliance with Sectio
[...]
 February 2021



Site access
(98 Tadcaster Road
to right)

Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 18 February 2021

12

8¢ abed



Page 39 Agenda Item 4b
COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 18 February 2021 Ward: Clifton

Team: West Area Parish: Clifton Planning Panel

Reference: 20/01902/FULM

Application at: 1 Duncombe Barracks Burton Stone Lane York YO30 6BU
For: Erection of 34 dwellings (Use class C3), and a commercial unit

(Use Class E), with associated parking, landscaping, access and
ancillary works following demolition of existing buildings and

structures
By: City Of York Council
Application Type: Major Full Application
Target Date: 28 February 2021

Recommendation: Approve

1.0 PROPOSAL

APPLICATION SITE

1.1 The application relates to the part of the Duncombe Barracks site which is to the
north-eastern side of the existing site access. This part of the site is now vacant and
overgrown. The site sits behind landscaping which runs parallel to Burton Stone
Lane. This landscaped area incorporates prominent street trees, including lime,
cherry and whitebean, which are of high amenity value. There are also ash and ivy
trees by the boundary with the football ground which are locally prominent and
therefore of high amenity value also. There are three buildings towards the edge of
the site which would be demolished; a two storey building of domestic appearance
by St Lukes Church, and single storey storage buildings by the almshouses and the
shared boundary with the football ground.

1.2 The operational remainder of the barracks site (to the south) contains a series of
single storey buildings, two of which are setback from the street, behind the
aforementioned landscaping strip, and others with are also single storey and which
sit against the site boundary.

1.3 Houses on the opposite side of Burton Stone Lane are semi-detached, set
behind prominent street trees. Street trees are a defining feature of this section of
Burton Stone Lane. The trees are Council maintained and are
[...]
05 P01 (communal bike stores)
SK 006 P01 (bike ashp)

SK 007 P01 (communal bin stores)

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3 Construction Management

Prior to commencement of development a Construction Management Plan shall be
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved plan shall be
adhered to throughout the construction period.

The plan shall include: -

a) Vehicle parking arrangements for site operatives and visitors.

Application Reference Number: 20/01902/FULM Item No: 4b



Page 56

b)  Means of access control, and measures to prevent construction/delivery
vehicles parking/blocking the highway.

c) Details of measures to keep the highway clean - to include wheel washing
facilities for the cleaning of vehicles leaving the site, to include location and type.

d) Dust - A site-specific risk assessment of dust impacts in line with the guidance
provided by IAQM (see http://iagm.co.uk/guidance/) and including a package of
mitigation measures commensurate with the risk identified in the assessment.

e) Air Quality - The air quality impacts associated with construction vehicles and
non-road mobile machinery (NRMM) and the proposed mitigation measures,
commensurate with the identified risk.

f) Noise - Details on types of machinery to be used, noise mitigation, any
monitoring and compliance with relevant standards. Hours of working.

g) Vibration - Details on any activities that may results in excessive vibration, e.g.
piling, and details of monitoring and mitigation to be implemented.

h)  Lighting - Details on artificial lighting and measures to minimise impact, such
as restrictions in hours of operation, and the location and angling of lighting.

)] Complaints procedure - The procedure should detail how a contact number
will be advertised to the public, investigation procedure when a complaint is
received, any monitoring to be carried out, and 
[...]
 (00) 132 PO

17/

Gg abed



Flat C Block C

==

r-—-1

h*j‘_jl_.r_I
S | )

T

A A

——————dee oo

L mb=d

r-——-—1

1M5 FABIF o ek 1343 S Floor G

Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 18 February 2021

] i 4 1 4 gg:iﬁﬁ

MIKHAIL s
RICHES ==&

i T e ol s 3] el

CRAWIG TITLE : A |Curcomts Merach

Flat C - Block C - Plans

Crconts Maacia

OERT: DATE:
MO~ Clly of ok Courdl it Tl
CRM G STATUS SME
PLARK RG 1400 AN
. ==
288 A (00) 134 PO

98 abed



0

[

V0 T W
SHIBTTE WL
ey S

RICHES ===

MIKHAIL

[l

Dy —————
P e e e
ey o b et e

AT
HIOT FOR COOMESTRUCTION

DD HOT SCALE FRODM THES DRAWING

A

b

HIHIHIHH A

e R

It

Flat D Block C

Wl Saibaara

i s b e i Bl

& Curconts Mraci.

Flat D - Block C - Plan

PROJECT

CRANING TITLE

STME
1100 @ A3
P01

Cuncombe Rarsci
QERT:

134 Foof Laved Gk

133 8 scone Ploor Gk

WD~ Cily of Yerk Crwrel

19

Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 18 February 2021



Google aerial photo* |

81 Burton Stone
‘Eane, York, YO30 6BZ

Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 18 February 2021




Site — looking north east
along Burton Stone Lane

Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 18 February 2021

21

68 abed



Looking south west along Burton
Stone Lane

Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 18 February 2021

22

06 9bed



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a 98B Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York, YO24 1LT [20/00990/FUL]
	Map
	Presentation

	4b 1 Duncombe Barracks, Burton Stone Lane, York, YO30 6BU [20/01902/FULM]
	Map
	Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 18 February 2021 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Melly, Orrell, 
Waudby, Webb, Perrett and D'Agorne 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Craghill  

 

38. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda. No 
interests were declared. 
 

39. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That, subject to the following amendment, the 

minutes of the Area Planning Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 10 December 2020 be approved as 
a correct record, to be signed by the Chair at a 
future date: 

 
 Minute 34 (Declarations of Interest) 
 

The second paragraph of this minute to be amended 
to read as follows: 
 
“Cllr Crawshaw declared a personal prejudicial 
interest in respect of Agenda Item 4b) (54 Scarcroft 
Hill [20/01561/FUL]), due to living within the same 
ResPark zone as the application property.  Having 
also called the decision in for consideration at this 
sub-committee, Cllr Crawshaw wished to make clear 
that he had only realised this interest after the Call-
In request was made and that it had had no bearing 
on his decision to request a call-in. He left the 
meeting prior to consideration of the item and took 
no part in the debate or decision thereon.” 

 



 
40. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

41. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 

41a) 98B Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York, YO24 1LT 
[20/00990/FUL] 
 
Members considered a full application from Mr Richard 
Marchant for the erection of  a single dwelling and associated 
carport/garden store following partial demolition of single storey 
element to the front of 98B Tadcaster Road. 
 
Officers gave a presentation based upon the slides at pages 27-
38 of the agenda papers. They then provided an update, 
reporting: 

 an amendment to Condition 2 to include 2 new section 
drawings, and 

 an additional condition (Condition 20) in respect of the 
ground level. 

 
In response to Members questions, it was confirmed that: 

 The passing place referred to in paragraph 5.10 of the 
report was within the curtilage of the land; 

 There was no policy enabling the council to require a 
Section 106 contribution towards tree planting elsewhere; 

 The building would be similar in height to the adjacent 
bungalow, and have a similar sized garden; 

 This application was separate from the outline planning 
permission previously granted, and not subject to the 
conditions attached to the outline permission. 

 
Ian Alford spoke in objection to the application on the grounds 
that a 2-storey dwelling was inappropriate for this location and 
that the excavation to create a the basement could have an 



adverse effect on drainage from his property next door.  In 
response to Members’ questions, he confirmed that: 

 all the buildings adjacent to the site were bungalows, one 
with dormer windows, and 

 during past flooding events he had experienced puddles of 
water in his garden but nothing more serious. 

 
Lee Vincent, the Applicant’s Agent spoke in support, stating that 
all issues raised during the application process had been 
addressed; the building’s footprint would be similar to 
neighbouring properties, a drainage design had been agreed 
with Yorkshire Water, and all spoil would be removed from the 
site to ensure existing site levels were maintained. 
 
In response to further questions from Members, officers 
confirmed that: 

 they did not consider the building to be overbearing; 

 the excavation would have no effect on the water table; 
the ground was pure clay. 

 
After debate, Cllr Crawshaw moved, and Cllr Webb seconded, 
that the application be approved subject to the conditions listed 
in the report and the amended and additional conditions 
reported at the meeting.  A named vote was taken, and all 
Members voted in favour of this proposal. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the following 
amended / additional conditions: 

 
Amended Condition 2 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following plans and other submitted 
details:- 
 
151 P00 received 13 January 2021;19210-DR-C-0100-P11 
received 16 December 2020; 18011_130 P02 received 24 
September 2020; 18011_105_P03 received 9 June 2020; 
18011_106_P02 received 9 June 2020; 18011_107_P01 
received 9 June 2020; 18011_110_P01 received 9 June 2020; 
18011_111_P01 received 9 June 2020; 18011_115_P01 
received 9 June 2020; 18011_131_P01 received 9 June 2020; 
18011_135_P01 received 9 June 2020; 18011_001_P02 
received 9 June 2020; 18011_005_P01 received 9 June 2020 



18011_150_P00 
18011_152_P00 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the 
development is carried out only as approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Additional Condition 20 
 
Before any works, other than demolition, commence on the site, 
a means of identifying the existing ground level on the site shall 
be agreed in writing, and any works required on site to mark that 
ground level accurately during the construction works shall be 
implemented prior to any disturbance of the existing ground 
level.  Any such physical works or marker shall be retained at all 
times during the construction period.  There shall be no material 
alteration to ground levels other than where approved under this 
planning permission and any soil excavated as result of the 
development shall be removed from the application site. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the approved development does not 
have an adverse impact on surface water drainage and the 
character and appearance of the area. 
 
Reason: The proposed dwelling is acceptable in principle with 

an outline permission already in place for a dwelling 
on site. By sinking the level of the dwelling in part, 
the proposal will allow for a second internal level to 
be created. It is also noted that there are other two 
storey backland dwelling in the immediate area. The 
design of the dwelling is acceptable in terms of its 
backland location, its form and the use of materials. 
The impact on amenity has been considered and 
due to the height and location of openings there are 
not considered to be any unacceptable adverse 
impacts. The loss of a Grade B tree weighs against 
the proposal, however this harm is limited by the 
location of the tree in a rear garden and the use of a 
condition ensuring replacement tree planting. The 
use of conditions will ensure the proposal is 
acceptable with regard to drainage, highways and 
archaeology. Overall, subject to conditions, the 
proposal is considered to be acceptable. 

 
 



41b) 1 Duncombe Barracks, Burton Stone Lane, York, YO30 6BU 
[20/01902/FULM]  
 
Members received an application from City of York Council for 
the erection of dwellings and a commercial unit, with associated 
parking, landscaping, access and ancillary works, following 
demolition of existing buildings and structures. 
 
Officers explained that an issue had arisen in relation to the 
highways design for the scheme and sought to defer the 
application to allow further consideration of this matter. 
 
 Cllr Crawshaw then moved, and Cllr Hollyer seconded, that the 
item be deferred.  A named vote was taken, and all Members 
voted in favour of this proposal. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
Reason: To enable officers to give further consideration to the 

highways aspect of the application. 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.31 pm and finished at 5.36 pm]. 


